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An Ordinance granting a Special Use Permit for a
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BOULEVARD, S.W. fronting approximately 168
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District, Fulton County, Georgia.
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10-O-1246

AN AMENDED ORDINANCE U-10-23
BY: ZONING COMMITTEE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA, as
follows:

SECTION 1. Under the provisions of Section 16-18K.004 (3) (a) of the Zoning
Ordinance of the City of Atlanta, a Special Use Permit for a CHURCH, is hereby
approved. Said use is granted to REFUGE TEMPLE is to be located at 10S JOSEPH E.
LOWERY BOULEVARD, S.W,, to wit:

ALL THAT TRACT or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 116, 14" District,
Fulton County, Georgia, being more particularly described by the attached legal
description and/or survey.

SECTION 2. That this amendment is approved under the provisions of Section 16-25.003
of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Atlanta, entitled, “Special Use Permits, Procedural
Requirements”, and the Director, Bureau of Buildings, shall issue a building permit only in
compliance with the applicable provisions of this part. The applicable conditional site plan
and any other conditions hereby imposed are enumerated by attachment. The Special Use
Permit hereby approved does not authorize the violation of any zoning district regulations.
District regulation variances can be approved only by application to the Board of Zoning
Adjustment. -

SECTION 3. That all ordinances or narts of ordinances in conflict with the terms of this

A true copy, ADOPTED as amended by the Council SEP 07, 2010

! R # RETURNED WITHOUT SIGNATURE OF THE MAYOR

" 4 ;,\ WS APPROVED as per City Charter Section 2-403 SEP 16, 2010
unicipal Clerk



CONDITIONS FOR U-10-23 FOR 105 JOSEPH E. LOWERY BLVD, S.W.

| 1) All proposed surface parking lot lighting and lit canopies shall reduce light

spillage onto residentially used propertics by providing cutoff luminaries which
have a maximum 90-degree illumination.

2) Dumpsters shall be screened so as not to be visible from any public sidewalk or
public right-of-way. In addition, dumpsters shall be enclosed with opaque walls
six feet in height.

3) There shall be a 4-foot landscape strip between the subject property’s western lot
line and the parking lot to provide additional buffering for the adjacent residential
properties.

4) Upon completion of the new parking lot, all existing vehicular access to the site
from Joseph E. Lowery Blvd shall be permanently closed.

5) Final site plan shall be submitted to the Director of the Office of Planning for
review and approval prior to the application for a building permit.

6) These conditions shall not interfere with the application of the SPI-11 zoning
regulations.



ALLTHAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOT

o3 116, 14™ DISTRICT OF CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, AND ALSO BEING
- ENOWN AS 105 JOSEPH E LOWERY BLVD, AND AS SHOWN ON SURVEY BY

AMBIT TECHNICAL SERVICES.

To find the Point Of Beginning, Begin at intersection of the southerly R/W (right-
of-way) of Palmetto Ave.(40” R/W) and the easterly R/W of Joseph E Lowery Blvd. (50°
R/W) Running thence, along the westerly R/W of Joseph E Lowery Blvd S.00°01°28”.E,
a distance of 168.0’ to an iron pin set; thence, leaving said R/W N.89°35°12”.W, a
distance of 94.0° to an iron pin set; thence S.01°08°01”.E, a distance of 47.74’ to an iron
pin set on the northerly R/W of Parson St.(40° R/W); thence along said R/W,
N.89°31°01”. W a distance of 51.0” to an iron pin set; thence, leaving said R/W,
N.00°27°58”.W a distance of 104.56’ to an iron pin set; thence N.89°29°57”.W a distance
of 55.0° to an iron pin set; thence, N.00°01°22”. W a distance of 105.0” to an iron pin set
on the southerly R/W of Palmetto Ave; thence, along said R/W S.89°35’12”.E a distance
of 200.0’ to an iron pin and THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID TRACT OR PARCEL CONTAINS 0.74 AC.
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